scenarios look at possible 2020 outcomes for sector employment and GDP.

Scenarios

Key Factors to consider:

• Mostly considered non-essential. Private sector projects can be delayed or

scaled-down during tough periods. However, public sector projects often

form key elements of government’s stimulus

• Social and economic restrictions could hamper the productivity of workers

and tradesmen

• Prices expected to decline as demand wanes

• The drier period, January to May, is more conducive to the sector’s activity

0.0

5.0

10.0

15.0

20.0

25.0

%

Country

Construction Sector's Contribution to GDP

18

Table 9: Scenarios for the Construction Sector

Declines in the sector’s employment is expected to lead to a greater than proportional

decline in the sector’s GDP. The variability in the construction sector tends to be higher

than for the rest of the economy. The fall in value added could be coupled with

increasing receivables and conceivably liquidity issues in the sector. On the positive

side, materials and labour costs are likely to be lower.

2019

Country Base Case Worst Case Actual Base Case Worst Case

Trinidad and Tobago -5% -10% 82.90   78.76   74.61

Jamaica -5% -10% 192.00   182.40   172.80

2020

Sector Employment ('000)

2020

2019

Country Base Case Worse Actual Base Case Worst Case

Trinidad and Tobago -10% -20% 1,267.42   1,140.68   1,013.94

Jamaica -10% -20% 1,045.31   940.78   836.24

Barbados -10% -20% 221.65   199.49   177.32

2020

Sector GDP (US$Mn)

2020

19

Retail & Distribution

Retail & Distribution plays a key role in all economies as most consumption is

purchased rather than done in the household. COVID-19 is unlikely to change this.

Accordingly, Retail & Distribution is an essential sector. However, its performance

would closely mirror overall economic activity. As aggregate demand falls so would

sector demand, though there may be shifting to lower price substitutes and the

curtailment of non-essential purchases. So, while would one expect an overall

reflection of macro-economic performance, sub-segments products may be differently